thousand dollars ($2.300,000) of corporate stock of The City of New York, of which 
two million one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($2,110,001 of said stock are 
held by the Public and other Sinking Funds, and payable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of The City of New York; the balance, one hundred and sixty thousand dol-
lars ($160,000), held by the Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York, is to 
be cancelled, and I recommend the adoption of the accompanying resolution. 

EDMUND D. FISHER, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
Whereas, the following described bonds issued by The City of New York become

[...]

1917 	.................................. 

$2,300,000 1)0 	$160,000 00 $2,140,000 00 

Resolved, That the Comptroller he and hereby is authorized to pay from the 
',rater Sinking Fund of The City of New York, upon the maturity of said stock, the 
urn of two million one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($2,140,000) for the re- 

Titles. 

$300,000 00 	$150.000 00 	$150,000 00 

A 

2,000,000 00 	10,000 00 	1.990,000 00 

demption of that portion of said stock held by the public and other Sinking Funds. 
and t ) cancel that portion of said stock amounting to one hundred and sixty thou-

[...]

chapter 648, Laws of 1895, payable October 4, 1917 ...................... 	7,000 00 

$27,000 00 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to pay from the Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn upon the maturity of said bonds, the sum of twenty-
seven thousand dollars ($27,000) for their redemption. 

"he report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Sale and Removal of Encroachments Lying Within the Lines of Hancock Street, 
from Cypress Ave. ..o Myrtle Ave., Queens.

[...]

York Charter, as amended, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby assign 
to the Defartment of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond the following 
proper y turned over by the Department of Docks and Ferries as no longer required: 

Tlirty (30) benches 6 feet long; one hundred and nineteen (119) benches 9 feet 
long. 

TI e report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

Health Department—Assignment to, of One Brown Horse Turned Over by 
Department of Correction. 

TI e Deputy and Acting Comptr ller presented the following report and offered

[...]

of the Sinking Fund authorized the Commissioner of Docks to consent to the sub-
lettiig by the Hamburg-American Line of Pier No. 65, near the foot of West 25th 
Street, North River, Borough of Manhattan, to the Panama Railroad Company from 
March 1, 1917, at a rental at the rate of sixty-six thousand dollars ($66,000) per 
annum, and to sub-let the pier at the foot of 33rd Street, South Brooklyn, to the 
Luc,cenbach Steamship Company from . nril 13, 1917, at a rental at the rate of one 
hundred and twenty thousand dollars (1  20000) per annum ; and 

WVhereas, The rental under the original leases made with the Hamburg-American

[...]

R., and Pier at Ft. 33rd St., Brooklyn, leased to the Hamburg-American 
Line and temporarily sub-let to the Panama R. R. Co., and the Luchenbach 
S. S. Co., respectively," 

-and that such warrants be drawn in favor of the Hamburg-American Line in the 
suns of twenty thousand eight hundred and three dollars and twenty cents ($20,803.20), 
and in favor of the Luckenbach Steamship Company in the sum of four thousand three 
hundred and thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents (4,333.33), being the amount 
of such refunds respectively payable to said companies. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby amend its reso-

lution adopted on May 24, 1917, which approves estimates of cost for the completion 
of the Eighth Coast Defense Command Armory so as to increase the estimate of 
cost for item No. 1-C, standard furniture, to eighteen thousand four hundred and 
eighty-five dollars ($18,485), and for item No. 4, kitchen equipment, to eight thousand 
four hundred dollars ($8,400), the cost to be charged to the corporate stock fund 
entitled "C. A. B.-2-B, Armory Fund, Eighth Coast Artillery District, Erection of 
Completed Armory, Including Architects' Fees." 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present